
 

 
 

 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Moore, Pierce and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 November 2009 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 
4. Minutes   
 
To approve and sign the minutes of Licensing Hearings held on 14 
September 2009 and 1st October 2009. 
 
 
5. The Determination of an Application by Sainsbury's 

Supermarkets to Vary a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in 
respect of Sainsbury's, 17 Beckfield Lane, York, YO26 5PN. 
(CYC-009512)   

 



 

If you require any further information, please contact Laura 
Bootland on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email 
laura.bootland @york.gov.uk 
 
 Distribution: 
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions 
 

 
 
 



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 
 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a 
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by 
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted. 
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them 
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant 
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local 
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant 
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in determining applications.  
 
The hearing will be in public session. However, the Sub-Committee may e
[...]
uncil Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to; and 

 Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all 
public agenda/reports.  

 Applicant  

 Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN, MERRETT AND REID 

  

 
1. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Merret be elected as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he is 
acquainted with the representor Frank Paterson from 30 years ago and 
through being Chair of a planning committee.  
 
Councillor Reid declared a personal non prejudicial interest as she has 
also been acquainted with Frank Paterson through planning matters. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The chair requested that the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 20 
August be brought to a future hearing when one of the Members present 
on the 20th will be in attendance to sign and  agree them as a correct 
record. 
 
 

4. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY ASKHAM BRYAN 
COLLEGE FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE SECTION 
35 (3)(A) IN RESPECT OF ASKHAM BRYAN COLLEGE, ASKHAM 
BRYAN, YORK, YO23 3FR. (CYC-009442)  
 
Members considered an application by Askham Bryan College for the 
variation of a premises licence for the College. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all of 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objectives. The following 
were taken into account: 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



1) The application form, in particular the operating 
schedule and the additional steps agreed to be taken 
by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
2) The Licensing Officers report and his comments, 

including the fact the premises has been licensed 
since the early 90s and can open until 23.00 under 
grandfather rights. The College did not apply for a 
variation when the Licensing Act came into force and 
has relied on temporary events notices. 

 
3) The applicants representations at the hearing 

including the fact that the licensee lives on site and 
promotes good behaviour amongst students. It was 
explained that the variation would be to enable 
events such as conferences and weddings to take 
place without the college applying for temporary 
events notices and the student bar opening hours 
would not be extended. 

 
4) The representations made by the Parish Council 

both in writing and at the hearing, in particular 
concerns regarding the possible increase in traffic to 
and from the site and the possible increase in traffic 
late at night. 

 
5) Written representations from local residents. 

 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
Members chose Option 2 and added the following conditions: 
 

1) All licensable activities shall cease at 1.30am and 
the premises shall close at 2am. 

 
2) The extension for the sale of alcohol shall not apply 

to student bar facilities in use during term time. 
 

3) The erection of any marquee shall be confined to the 
land at the rear of the sports hall only. 

 
4) Mandatory Conditions 19,20,21 and 22 shall apply. 

 

Page 10



Members then made the following comments: 
 

 Condition 3 does not preclude the College from continuing to apply 
for temporary events notices to hold events in other locations. 

 

 Residents should be aware that there is a complaints procedure and 
that the licence can be subject to a review if necessary. 

 
RESOLVED:  That in line with Option 2 the licence be granted. 
 
REASON:  To address the representations made. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 11.40 am]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 1 OCTOBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT, MOORE AND 
WISEMAN 

  

 
1. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Moore be elected as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 20 

August be signed and approved as a correct record by 
the Chair. 

 
 

4. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY SAINSBURY'S 
SUPERMARKETS LTD FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENSE SECTION 35(3)(A) IN RESPECT OF SAINSBURY'S, 8-10 
FARNDALE AVENUE, OSBALDWICK, YORK. (CYC-009498)  
 
Members considered an application by Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Limited 
for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Sainsbury’s, 8-10 
Farndale Avenue, Osbaldwick, York. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all of 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objectives; the prevention 
of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, the protection of 
children from harm and public safety. 
 
1. The Licensing Officers report and his comments made at the 

hearing, including the fact that in his view the notice was displayed 
correctly. He advised that the application is to remove existing 
Jackson’s conditions and to bring in Sainsbury’s company wide 
conditions. 

 

Page 13



2. The applicants representations at the hearing including the fact that 
the premises already has a licence to sell alcohol until 11pm and is 
only asking for 2 extra hours, one in the morning and another at 
night to take the licence to sell alcohol to 6am to midnight. It was 
stated that these two extra hours were unlikely to impact on the 
licensing objectives. It was reiterated that the store would not be 
opening 24 hours a day. The applicant accepted that the premises 
is in a quiet area, however the store manager who was also present, 
advised that apart from the problem of deliveries at unsociable times 
which had been addressed, there had, in his opinion,  been no other 
problems with noise or anti social behaviour. 

 
3. Representations made by local residents and the Parish Council 

both in writing and at the hearing. They felt that the application was 
out of keeping with a store in such a quiet area and that 
considerable nuisance is caused by cars driving to the store and 
people eating and drinking on the forecourt. They raised the issue of 
light emanating from the premises and advised that at present the 
nearest neighbours  of the store only have 8 hours respite from the 
noise and light nuisances when the store is closed. 

 
4. Written representations made by City of York Council’s 

Environmental Protection Unit in writing and at the hearing. They 
advised that whilst no complaints had been received regarding 
patrons of the store causing noise nuisance, they were concerned at 
the potential for people to gather outside late at night and 
recommended a condition addressing the problem. 

 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable conditions 

to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee chose Option 2 and imposed the following conditions: 
 
1.The sale of alcohol shall take place between 06:00 and Midnight on each 

and every day. 
 
2.Late night refreshment shall take place between 23:00 and midnight on  

each and every day. 
 
3.Hours of opening: 24 hours daily 
 
4.No provision of tables and chairs shall be made outdoors of the premises 

for the consumption of refreshments or beverages. 
 

Page 14



The following conditions from the previous licence shall remain: 
 
5.All staff receive induction and update training on a retailers 

responsibilities in respect of the sale of alcohol. 
 
6.Tills are installed at the premises which identify age restricted products 

which prompt the operator. 
 
7.The store maintains a refusals log, refusals of sales on age restricted 

products and those suspected of being underage to be logged. 
 
8.The premise operates an ‘under 21 rule’ whereby there is a standing 

instruction to staff members that a customer who appears to be below 
the age of 21 is required to be challenged to produce proof of age, in 
the form of a photo card driving licence, passport or identification 
carrying the PASS logo. 

 
9.  Signage explaining the law relating to the sale of age restricted 

products is prominently displayed on the premises. 
 
10.An external litter bin is provided at the premise, the external vicinity of 

the is inspected daily and swept as required. 
 
11.A CCTV system will be installed, or the existing system maintained, 

such system to be fit for the purpose. It will incorporate a camera 
covering each of the entrance doors and the alcohol display areas and 
will be capable of providing an image which is regarded as identification 
standard. The precise positions of the cameras may be agreed subject 
to compliance with data protection legislation, with the police from time 
to time. The system will display on any recording the correct time and 
date of the recording. A system will be in place to maintain the quality of 
the recorded image. 

 
12.The applicant will at all times maintain adequate levels of staff. Such 

staff levels will be discloses on request, to the licensing authority and 
the police. 

 
13.Signage will be displayed at the exit of the premises requesting 

customers leaving the premises late at night to do so quietly and with 
consideration so as not to disturb nearby residents. 

 
14. Prominent notices will be displayed at points of sale advising 

customers  that they may be asked to provide evidence of age. 
 
15. Mandatory condition 19 shall apply. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That in line with Option 2 the licence be granted. 
 
REASON:  To address the representations made. 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Moore, Chair 
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 12.30 pm]. 

Page 16



 

 

  

   

 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

12 November  2009 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence 
for Sainsbury’s, 17 Beckfield Lane, York YO26 5PN 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of 
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number: CYC-009512 

3. Name of applicant:  Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:  Variation of premises licence. 

5. Summary of application:  The nature of the application is to extend the existing 
hours for the sale of alcohol, so as to start at 06:00 hours and end at 24:00 
hours every day and to include the provision of late night refreshment until 
24:00 hours. Opening hours shall be up to 24 hours a day. The applicant also 
wishes to remove the conditions in Annex 2 of the premises licence and 
replace them with conditions shown in the Promotion of Licensing Objectives.  

 Background 

6. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1. 
 
7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.  

 Promotion Of Licensing Objectives  

8. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the licensing 
objectives would be met as follows: 

9.    The prevention of crime and disorder:  1.) A CCTV system will be installed, or 
the existing system maintained, such system to be fit for the purpose. 2.) The 
system will incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance doors and the 
alcohol display areas and will be capable of providing an image which is 
regarded as identification standard. The precise positions of the cameras may 
be agreed, subject to compliance with data protection legislation, with the 
police from time to time. 3.) The system will incorporate a recording facility and 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

any recording shall be retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for 
a minimum of 31 days and shall be made available, subject to compliance with 
data protection legislation, to the police for inspection on request. 4.) The 
system will display on any recording the correct time and date of the recording. 
5.) A system will be in place to maintain the quality of the recorded image.   

10.  Public Safety.  1) The applicant will at all times maintain adequate levels of 
staff. Such staff levels will be disclosed, on request, to the licensing authority 
and police. 

11.  Public Nuisance.  1) Signage will be displayed at the exit to the premises 
requesting customers leaving the premises late at night to do so quietly and 
with consideration so as not to disturb nearby residents. 

12.  The protection of children from harm.  1) All cashiers will be trained to require 
evidence of age from any person seeking to buy alcohol and appearing to the 
cashier to be under the age of 18. This evidence shall be photographic, such 
as passport or photographic driving licence until other effective technology 
(e.g. thumb print or pu
[...]
  those listed 1–8 have submitted individual 
representations whilst the rest have submitted pro-formas. Their  
representations are attached at Annex 5.   

18. The location of the residential properties owned by the interested parties in 
relation to the premises subject to this application is shown on the map 
attached at Annex 6.   

19.   An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in 
the vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in that 
vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing 
persons involved in such businesses.   

20. Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to 
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of 
the licensing objectives. 

 Planning Issues 

21. There are no planning issues or conditions relevant to this application. 

Options  

22. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options 
available to them in making their decision:-  

23. Option 1:  Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for. 

24. Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

25. Option 3:  Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

26. Option 4:  Reject the application. 

 

Analysis 
 

27. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:- 
 
28. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the 

representors. 

Page 19



 

 
29. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
30. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
31. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant. 
 

 

Corporate Priorities 

32. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm.   

33. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s priority to 
make York a safer city with low crime rates and high opinions of the city’s 
safety record. 

 

 Implications 

34.  

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 
applicant or any of the representors. 

 
 Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty under the 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder 
implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city. 

 
 Information Technology (IT) – N/A 

 Property – N/A 

 Other – none  

Risk Management 
 
35. All Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee have received full training 

on the Act and the regulations governing hearings.  They are aware that any 

Page 20



 

decision made which is unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge 
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial penalty. 

 
36. The report details the options available to the panel in determining the 

application and recommends that a decision be reached.  There are no risks 
involved with this recommendation. 

 

 

 Recommendations 

37. Members determine the application. 
Reason: To address the representations received as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

John Lacy 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing & Regulation 
 
Ext: 1593 

Richard Haswell 
Head of Licensing 
Neighbourhood Services 
 
Ext: 1515 
 
Report Approved  Date 27 October 2009 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s):   
 
Head of Legal & Democratic Legal Services 
 
Ext: 1004 

 
 
Wards Affected:  Acomb   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Annex 1  -  Copy of existing premises licence 
Annex 2  -  Copy of application form 
Annex 3  -  Copy of representation from Environmental Protection Unit 
Annex 4  -  List of Interested Parties 
Annex 5  -  Copy of representations from Interested Parties 
Annex 6  -  Map showing general area from which representations received. 
Annex 7  -  Mandatory Conditions 
Annex 8  -  Legislation and Policy Considerations 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 01/10/2009 Licensing/Gambling Hearing

	5 The Determination of an Application by Sainsbury's Supermarkets to Vary a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of Sainsbury's, 17 Beckfield Lane, York, YO26 5PN. (CYC-009512)



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 12 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE, PIERCE AND WISEMAN 

  

 
20. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Moore be elected as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearings held on 14 

September and 1st October 2009 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

23. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY SAINSBURY'S 
SUPERMARKETS TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE SECTION 35(3)(A) 
IN RESPECT OF SAINSBURY'S, 17 BECKFIELD LANE, YORK, YO26 
5PN. (CYC-009512)  
 
Members considered an application by Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd for 
the variation of a premises licence for the Beckfield Lane store. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub Committee took into consideration all of 
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them and 
determined their relevance to the issues raised and the licensing 
objectives. The following were taken into account: 
 
1) The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and 
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the applicant to promote the 
4 licensing objectives. 

 
2) The Licensing Officer’s report and his comments. He advised that the 
Environmental Protection Unit had mediated with Sainsbury’s on the 
basis that late night refreshments are taken away from the site. He 
advised that consultation had been carried out correctly. 

 



3) The Applicants representations at the hearing, including the fact that the 
premises already has a licence to sell alcohol between 7am and 11pm 
and that the application was to increase this by two hours, to enable 
alcohol sales between 6am and 12 midnight and for late night 
refreshment between 11pm and 12 midnight. It was stated that the 
store management had no intentions of opening any later than at 
present, which is 11pm, but the two extra hours were being applied for 
in case the store  does wish to open earlier or later at certain times of 
the year such as Christmas. The application was also for Sainsbury’s to 
remove some existing Jackson’s conditions and bring in their own 
company wide conditions. This was necessary as Sainsbury’s had 
recently taken over the Jackson’s group of supermarkets, and had 
inherited their conditions, many of which were confusing and in need of 
updating.  

 
4) The representations made by a local resident at the hearing. He 

expressed concern that any increase in the Store’s opening hours 
would increase the occurrence of anti social behaviour and noise in the 
area. 

 
5) Written representations from local residents made during the 
consultation period 

 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
Members chose Option 2 and added the following conditions: 
 
1. The licence holder shall ensure that all cashiers are trained to ask 
any customer attempting to purchase alcohol who appears to be 
under the age of 21 years (or older if the licence holder elects) for 
evidence of age. This evidence shall be photographic, such as a 
passport or photographic driving licence until other effective 
identification technology (for example thumb print or pupil 
recognition) is introduced. All cashiers will be instructed through 
training, that a sale shall not be made unless the evidence is 
produced. 

2. The store maintains a refusals log, refusals of sales on age 
restricted products and those suspected of being underage are to 
be logged. 

3. An external litter bin is provided at the premise, the external vicinity 
of the store is inspected daily and swept as required. 

4. Mandatory condition 19 shall apply. 
 



RESOLVED:  That in line with Option 2 the licence be granted. 
 
REASON:  To address the representations made. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Moore, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am]. 


